
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2014 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
9th September 2014. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was 
published on 17th October 2014 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388007 

4. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 
2)  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider performance against the key activities identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2014. 
 
(Executive Councillor, D B Dew has been invited to attend for this 
discussion). 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. SHARED SERVICES - BUILDING CONTROL  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Development on the business 
case for a Building Control Shared Service. 
 

A Moffat 
388400 

6. LITTER POLICIES AND PRACTICES  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Operations Manager containing details on 
the Council’s street cleansing service and litter policies and practices. 
 
 
 

B Gordon 
388720 



 

 

7. WORK PLAN  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on the 
work programmes of the Social and Economic Well-Being Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager detailing 
progress on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 3rd day of November 2014  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 



 

 

 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you 
[...]
.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No: (01480) 388015/email: 
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 



 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 September 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 

J W Davies, G J Harlock, B Hyland, 
Ms L Kadic, M C Oliver and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I C Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs A D Curtis, D 

B Dew and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th July 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

31. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st September 2014 to 31st January 2015. At the request of 
the Chairman, the Executive member for Strategic Planning and 
Housing updated the Panel on the current position with forthcoming 
items from the Planning division.  It was also reported that the Carbon 
Management Plan had been delayed to December 2014. 
 

32. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT - SALE OF HOUSES   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Member for Operations and 
Environment, was in attendance for this item).  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Environmental Team Leader (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel considered 
the future of the Green House properties located in St Ives and St 
Neots. By way of background, Members were reminded that the 
Council had bought the properties to demonstrate home energy 
saving measures and to provide a mechanism to deliver the Green 
Deal initiative. However, it was reported that the properties had now 
served their purpose and there was less demand for the educational 
service they provided. With this in mind it was proposed to market the 

Agenda Item 1

1



properties and seek the best offers for their sale. 
 
Having been advised that the properties had provided an excellent 
educational resource and had received a lot of positive media 
coverage, Members were informed that it was the intention to market 
the St Neots property as soon as possible. However, given that 
further educational visits were planned for the St Ives property for 
several months it was recommended that the marketing of the house 
should be planning to achieve a completion date of March / April 
2015. Details of the likely total cost of the properties to the Council 
over the lifetime of the project were provided. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members questioned 
whether consideration had been given to retaining the Green Houses 
as part of the Council’s forthcoming strategy to invest in capital assets 
in order to achieve a return. However, it was reported that the 
properties were not purchased for a commercial objective, that the 
rates of return on market housing were not comparable with those 
that could be obtained from commercial property and any capital 
receipts received from the sale would be reinvested in the latter. 
Members also discussed the change in building regulations relating to 
energy efficiency standards since the properties had first been built. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

(a) agree to the sale of the two Green Houses with the St 
Neots property being sold as soon as possible and the St 
Ives Green House early next year, using a local agent and 
the best price sought; and 

 
(b) authorise the Head of Operations after consultation with 

the Executive Councillor for Resources, to accept the best 
offers for the sale of the properties 

 
(At 19.20pm at the conclusion of the discussion on this item, 
Councillor B Hyland took his seat at the meeting). 
 

33. CORPORATE PLAN 2014-16: PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader of the Council and 
Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for o for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, were in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite, presented the 
performance framework which would be used to measure progress 
against key activities and performance targets identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. Members’ attention was drawn to the new 
data presentation format, which in due course would include an action 
column for each key action. It was hoped that this format would be 
easier for elected Members and members of the public to understand. 
 
It was explained that the performance information had been split by 

2



Strategic Themes and allocated as appropriate to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. The Environmental Well-Being Panel would be 
responsible for monitoring the ‘Enable Sustainable Growth’ theme. It 
was anticipated that performance reports for quarter two would be 
submitted in November 2014. Members were informed that it was the 
intention that Executive Councillors would attend future Panel 
meetings to respond to questions that might arise on services within 
their respective portfolios. It was also expected that further 
information would be available regarding the forecast and predicted 
outturns at this time. 
 
In welcoming the new format of the report, Members commented that 
it was easy to understand and could be readily traced back to the 
Corporate Plan. However, it was recommended that future reports 
should identify where targets had not been achieved and include 
comments on what was to be done to make improvements, whether 
the level of performance was to be accepted and the implications of 
not achieving the target. 
 
In terms of the actions within the Panel’s Strategic Theme, Members 
noted that work to update the Buildings at Risk Register was 
scheduled to commence in October and that the update to the 
Council’s Design Guide was nearing conclusion. In response to a 
question by Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning and Housing outlined the steps he had taken to 
encourage the provision of affordable housing through the 
development of rural exception sites. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

34. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic Well-Being. The 
Chairman reported that arrangements had been made for an 
Overview and Scrutiny ‘Away Day’ on 13th October 2014 at 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, which all Panel Members were 
encouraged to attend. 
 

35. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
contained details of actions taken in response to recent discussions 
and decisions. Members were informed that the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager shortly would be circulating possible dates for the Panel’s 
site visits to the Great Fen and to the Alconbury Transfer Station and 
Waterbeach Waste Management Plant. 
 
In terms of the Panel’s work programme, it was reported that a further 
meeting of the Waste Collection Working Group would be convened 
once the survey work undertaken by the Head of Operations had 

3



been completed. Dates for a meeting of the Flood Prevention Working 
Group would also be circulated. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s ongoing work on Rural Transport, 
Councillor Ms L Kadic drew attention to the consultation, which was 
currently being undertaken and was scheduled to conclude on 30th 

September 2014. Members were encouraged to respond where 
possible. 
 
Following a suggestion by a Member, it was agreed that the impact of 
Facing the Future on the Council’s licensing function should be added 
to the programme of studies. Given the current remits and 
responsibilities of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels, the Social Well-
Being Panel could be involved with this work. 
 

36. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Decision
[...]

g

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r 

(P
o

lic
y
) 

T
e

l 
N

o
 0

1
4
8

0
 3

8
8

4
3

0
 o

r 
e

m
a

il 
P

a
u

l.
B

la
n

d
@

h
u

n
ti
n

g
d
o

n
s
h

ir
e
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

 

   
 D

 B
 D

e
w

 
 

 E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

W
e
ll -

B
e
in

g
 

 

 9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - YES 

*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: CORPORATE PLAN - PERORMANCE REPORT 
 
Meeting/Date: SOCIAL WELL-BEING  4th NOVEMBER 2014 

ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 6TH NOVEMBER 2014 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL–BEING 11TH NOVEMBER 2014 
CABINET 20th NOVEMBER 2014 

  
  
Executive Portfolio: Cllr JASON ABLEWHITE AND RELEVANT EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS 
 
Report by: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the key activities 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for period 1st July to 30th 
September 2014 
 
Each of the Corporate Plan’s strategic themes have been allocated to an Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as follows: 
 
Social Well Being –                Working with our Communities 
Economic Well – Being –       A strong local economy and 
                                                Ensuring we are a customer focused and service lead                    

council     
Environmental Well- Being -  Enable sustainable growth 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are recommended to consider progress made against key activities and   
performance data in the corporate plan 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

12



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance management 

information on the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan was adopted by Council in April 2014. This is a 

two year plan and outl
[...]
Cllr Dew Andy Moffat Q2 Planning Policy: 
Staff resources are being deployed on the Local Plan.  Initial 
scoping for St Neots was presented to ELSG and it was agreed that 
further detailed scoping for improvements to St Neots town centre 
and environs would commence in early 2015. 
 
Q1 Planning Policy: 
A scoping exercise to inform potential briefs for town centre 
improvement strategies and action plans for the market towns will 
commence in September 2014. 

 
WE WANT TO: Enhance our built and green environment 
 

Status Key Actions for 2014/15 Target date Cabinet 
Member 

Lead Officer Progress Update 

R Update the ‘Buildings at Risk’ register  Cllr Dew Andy Moffat Q2 Planning Policy: 
Vacancies and an increasing workload, including enforcement 
matters, in Conservation mean that the update to the 2011 register 
will not start until early 2015 at the earliest. 
 
Q1 Planning Policy: 
Work on updating the Buildings at Risk Register is scheduled to 
commence in October 2014. 

A Complete the updated Design Guide, 
setting out the council’s requirements of 
new development 

October 
2014 

Cllr Dew Andy Moffat Q2 Planning Policy: 
The Design Guide is due to be presented to O&S (Environmental 
Well-Being) in December prior to consultation in the new year. 
 
Q1 Planning Policy: 
Work on the updated Design Guide is ongoing with completion 
planned for October 2014. 

1
7



Corporate Performance and Contextual Indicators 
Key to status 
 

G Progress is on track A Progress is within 
acceptable variance  

R Progress is behind 
schedule 

? Awaiting progress 
update 

n/a Not applicable to state 
progress 

 

Performance Indicator 
 

Full Year  
2013/14 

Performance 
 

Quarter 2 
2013/14 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Target 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Status 

 

Annual 
2014/15 
Target 

 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2014/15 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2014/15 
Status 

Number of affordable homes 
delivered gross 
 
Aim to maximise 

41 10 164  70 R 328 130 R 

Comment: (Development) The target of 328/year (82/quarter) is based on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment identified need of 8188 homes over the local 
plan (25 years).  This would only be achieved if 39% of all new dwellings built over the Local Plan period are affordable which, having regard to current viability, 
will not be achieved. The target of 130 is realistic, a stretched target and likely to be achievable. 
 

Net additional homes delivered 
 
Aim to maximise 

    N/A    

Comment: (Development) Figures available for whole year periods only 
 

Number of unintentional priority 
homeless acceptances 
 
 
Aim to minimise 

167 83 95 131 R 190 250 R 

Comment: (Customer Services) Notes: We are seeing an increase this year, in line with trends nationally. In particular this is because homes in the private sector 
are becoming harder to access (as landlords sell properties, seek to have alternative tenants who are not benefit claimants, or are increasing rents) and also 
because the volume of social rented properties is not in parity with demand. Wherever possible Officers attempt to combat these factors and avoid declaring 
customers as homeless 

Number of households living in 
temporary accommodation (incl 
B&B) 
 
Aim to minimise 

100 99 90 86 G 100 105 A 

Comment: (Customer Services)  Notes: The number of households living in temporary accommodation is directly influenced by the number of households that are 
considered under the homelessness provisions, where homelessness prevention is not possible or has not been successful.  
 

1
8



Performance Indicator 
 

Full Year  
2013/14 

Performance 
 

Quarter 2 
2013/14 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Target 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Performance 

 

Quarter 2 
2014/15 

Cumulative 
Status 

 

Annual 
2014/15 
Target 

 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2014/15 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2014/15 
Status 

Number of families in B&B 
 
Aim to minimise 

n/a 
As snapshot 

in time 

30 20 16 G 10 10 G 

Comment: (Customer Services) Notes: The number of households living in B&B is a subset of the total number of households living in temporary accommodation. 
As above this is influenced by homelessness prevention not being successful or possible and the council then having a duty to offer accommodation.   The council 
is working with housing association partners to provide an increased number of emergency temporary accommodation units to reduce the use of B&B style 
accommodation, which is seen as the most inappropriate form of temporary accommodation. Note that this figure is a snapshot as at the date at the end of the 
quarter 
 

Processing of planning applications 
on target – Major (within 13 weeks) 
 
Aim to maximise 

66% 72% 60% 
 

59% A 60% 60% G 

Comment: (Development) During this period, 2 of the 3 Team Leader posts were vacant and this impacted on capacity and performance. Resources directed to 
major applications.  During Q2, the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) post was vacant, and the backlog of applications from Q1 and delays 
in registration has meant that performance is below target.  A new Planning Service Manager (Development Management) starts on the 20

th
 October A new 

Planning Service Manager (Development Management) starts on the 20
th
 October and the filling of some vacant posts will ensure that performance can improve. 

Processing of planning applications 
on target – Minor (within 8 weeks) 
 
Aim to maximise 

65% 63% 65% 49% R 65% 65% A 

Comment: (Development) During Q1, 2 of the 3 Team Leader posts were vacant and this impacted on capacity and performance.  Resources directed to major 
applications.  During Q2, the Planning Service Manager (Development Management) post was vacant, and the backlog of applications from Q1 and delays in 
registration has meant that performance
[...]
usiasm to deliver high quality and efficient services. 

 

Appendix A 

25



2 
 

3.2 Our work on the business case has explored the benefits and viability of the 
Shared Service between both Councils, including identifying any potential 
savings and income opportunities.  It has considered service characteristics, 
including case work: fee and non fee, location of work and growth potential, 
impact of the Approved Inspector market, performance, accommodation and 
service support requirements such as IT. 
 

3.3 The existing shared budget for both services is approximately £980,000.  Our 
work has indicated that an estimated annual saving of in excess of £100,000 
can be achieved by bringing these two services together.   
 

3.4 The business case has been developed on a Lead Authority model which was 
approved by Cabinet in October 2014. It is recommended that South 
Cambridgeshire takes the role of lead authority for phase 1 of the shared 
service.  
 

3.5 On comparing all aspects considered as part of the business case there were 
no compelling financial or operational arguments which pointed to a different 
decision regarding Lead Authority. Both Authorities currently have a similar 
profile of work and performance.  
 

3.6 The other strong driver for the business case is resilience; the Building 
Control Service is difficult to recruit to from a relatively limited market of 
surveyors. This combined with competition from the private sector makes it 
increasingly difficult for smaller sized Local Authority Building Control services 
to deliver and reduction in quality of service is a risk. This shared service 
would provide the opportunity to provide a larger more sustainable service, 
enabling it to compete more effectively in the market. Our ambition is to 
increase resilience, invest in our staff and strengthen our service offer.  
Coupled with an effective marketing strategy, our work has indicated this will 
generate an additional £60,000 per annum in 
[...]
s of the meeting of 
the Cambridgeshire Health Community 
held on 11th September 2014.

Councillor Carter, the Panel’s appointed 
representative, reported that Uniting 
Care Partnership had been selected as 

the Preferred Bidder to improve older 
people’s healthcare and adult 
community services across 
Cambridgeshire, Peterborough and 
parts of Northamptonshire and 
Hertfordshire.  The services would 
provide urgent care for adults aged 
over 65 including inpatients as well as 
A&E services, Mental Health Services 
for people aged over 65, community 
health services for adults over 18 and 
other health services which support 
the care of people aged over 65.  It 
was understood that the Partnership 
would spend the next six months 
preparing and putting everything in 
place to be able to start delivering 
services on 1 April 2015. 

Members were hopeful that Uniting 
Care Partnership would be able to 
give a presentation to the Panel on 
how the new services would be 
delivered in Huntingdonshire. 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PANEL

The Development Management Panel
considered eighteen applications at its 
October meeting and of these 
fourteen were approved, three refused 
and one deferred.  Following a 
number of representations, the Panel 
deferred an application for the 
development of 43 dwellings and 
associated requirements on a site 
between St Andrews Way and Chapel 
End, Sawtry.  Given concern 
expressed about flooding and 
drainage issues, the application was 
deferred to enable the Head of 
Development to establish the 
definitive drainage position with the 
applicant, Anglian Water,  
Environment Agency and the Middle 
Level Commissioners and to clarify 
whether the site roads and drainage 
arrangements  are to be adopted by 
the relevant authorities.   

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 2)
	5 SHARED SERVICES - BUILDING CONTROL
	Bui

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 11 November 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, M G Baker, 

Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs A D Curtis, 
J W Davies, D A Giles, G J Harlock, 
Ms L Kadic and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B Hyland and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: J D Ablewhite, D B Dew and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

37. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of an apology on behalf of Councillor D A 
Giles, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

39. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Notice of Key Executive Decisions which was published on 17th 
October 2014, was received and noted. 
 

40. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 
2)   

 
 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, and D Dew, Executive 

Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, were in attendance for 
the discussion on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Policy and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress against the key actions and performance indicators 
contained in the Corporate Plan. The data covered the period 1st July 
to 30th September 2014 and included the position in the previous 
period for comparison. 
 
The Executive Leader informed the Panel that the production of 
performance monitoring reports represented a significant step forward 
in the management of the Authority.  He then confirmed, in response 
to a question by a Councillor, J W Davies, that Luminus had not 
requested a further amount in addition to the loan that had already 



been agreed for development of a site in St. Ives. 
 
Comment was made that there was a need to align more closely the 
reporting of performance with the remits of the Scrutiny Panels. In 
response to questions about roads associated with large strategic 
housing sites, it was confirmed that negotiation was taking place on 
new infrastructure in connection with potential development at Wyton 
and that conditions would be applied to the planning permission for 
proposed developments in St Neots that would limit development until 
improvements had been completed to the A428 and other roads. 
 
Following questions about progress on the update to the Buildings at 
Risk Register and the processing of planning applications, the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing reminded 
Members that the Planning Section had been operating significantly 
below establishment for some time. He went on to assure them that 
both areas of activity would be ‘on-track’ by the end of the year. In 
addition to having a full complement of staff, other measures to 
improve the processing of planning applications included reviewing 
the Scheme of Delegation and the way it was interpreted. The 
Executive Councillor expected next year’s target for processing 
planning applications to correspond with national levels of 
performance. 
 
With regard to the number of households living in temporary 
accommodation, Members were informed of a specific scheme to 
provide four additional dwellings intended for this type of tenure in 
Abbots Ripton Road, Huntingdon. More generally, analysis was being 
undertaken of demand and the location of temporary accommodation 
and, once this work had been completed, other schemes would come 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that progress made against the key actions and performance 

indicators in the Corporate Plan be noted. 
 

41. SHARED SERVICES - BUILDING CONTROL   
 

 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader, and D Dew, Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, were in attendance for the 
discussion on this item). 
 
By means of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to a 
proposal to form a shared Building Control service between 
Huntingdonshire and South Cambridgeshire District Councils.  
Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Strategic Housing and 
Planning, confirmed that the option of adopting South Norfolk District 
Council’s IT solution had been thoroughly investigated but was not 
currently being taken forward. 
 
Members received assurances that service standards would be 
maintained and that the evidence that supported the business plan to 
generate an additional £60,000 per annum in income was robust. It 
was further clarified that the net benefit of the savings and additional 
income referred to in paragraph 4.1 of Appendix A would be shared 



between the partners. 
 
Having welcomed the opportunities the shared service could provide 
for employees in terms of career progression, the Panel 
recommended the Cabinet to approve the recommendations 
contained in this report. In addition, it was recommended that, to 
promote good governance, scrutiny arrangements were developed for 
the shared service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 

recommendations contained in the report by the Head of 
Devlopment. 

 

42. LITTER POLICIES AND PRACTICES   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment, was in attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute Nos. 07/13 and 15/13, the Panel received and 
noted a report by the Operations Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the Council’s litter policies and 
practices.  Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment advised the Panel that in-depth figures for every 
area of work had not been included, but these could be provided if a 
detailed study was to be undertaken.  He then drew Members’ 
attention to various aspects of the service including the differing 
standards applied in towns, compared with rural areas for litter 
removal and the financial pressures on the service.   
 
The Panel discussed the likely impact of potential areas for savings 
and, in particular, their implications for the resilience of the service.  It 
was suggested that the Panel should examine these under the 
options for savings taking into account residents’ appetite for change 
and make recommendations for future service scope and standards.  
On that subject, comment was made that the Council should 
encourage greater involvement of parishes in collecting litter.  
Furthermore, it was explained that the Council retained a statutory 
responsibility for standards of cleanliness and that current standards 
could be lowered without minimum standards being reached. 
 
Following a question by Councillor D A Giles on waste collection from 
flats, it was agreed that Council representatives on the Board of a 
local Registered Provider should be asked to use their influence to 
encourage the organisation to make the necessary structural changes 
to such buildings.  Councillor Giles also made a suggestion for 
responding to reports of graffiti.  While there was agreement that 
there should be a single point of contact, it was decided that more 
work was needed on the details of how the Council’s responsibilities 
were met. 
 
In response to questions by Councillor G J Harlock on weed spraying 
and street sweeping, the Panel was informed that the Council had a 
standards based contract with the County Council for this work, but 
there was some disagreement on how the standards were 
interpreted.  There was a need for clarification and agreement to be 



reached between the two parties on the terms of the contract. 
Following discussion on enforcement of fly-tipping, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors M G Baker, G J Bull, D A Giles and R J West 

be appointed to a Working Group to consider and make 
recommendations on future litter and graffiti service scope and 
standards and on public appetite for changes. 

 

43. WORK PLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-Being and Economic Well-Being. 
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
BEING) - PROGRESS   

 
 In receiving and noting a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Panel’s 
ongoing studies, clarification of the status of the Tree Strategy was 
requested. It was reported that survey findings would be made 
available to the Waste Collection Working Group in February. 
 
In order to provide Member input into a planned water and flooding 
Supplementary Planning Document for Cambridgeshire, a meeting of 
the Flood Prevention Working Group shortly would be held. 
 
On the proposed study into the Licensing Service, it was reported that 
the Cabinet had held informal discussions on the Council’s general 
enforcement role.  It was agreed that the Panel would monitor 
developments and undertake a study if the circumstances merited it. 
 

45. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision Digest 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  Councillor Mrs B E 
Boddington made a comment that the item on the Development 
Management Panel should distinguished between decisions, which 
were in accordance with Officers’ recommendations and those that 
were not. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


